

No. 12-55644

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH BAUMANN, an individual,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHASE INVESTMENT SERVICES CORP., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:11-cv-06667-GHK-FMO

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT
LAW COUNCIL AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES**

George W. Abele
Melinda A. Gordon
Paul Hastings LLP
515 South Flower Street, 25th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-2228
(213) 686-6000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
California Employment Law Council
and Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

Robin S. Conrad
Kate Comerford Todd
Shane B. Kawka
National Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
A. Identity of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	2
B. Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	3
C. Consent And Authority To File.....	4
D. Authorship.....	4
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
III. THE ALLEGED “FEDERALIZATION” OF PAGA PENALTIES IS IRRELEVANT TO THE COURT’S JURISDICTIONAL ANALYSIS.....	7
A. The District Court Properly Focused On The Relevant Inquiry: Whether Diversity Standards Were Met.	7
B. Congress Created No Carve-Out From Diversity Jurisdiction Based On The Nature Of The Cause of Action Or The Potential Outcomes.....	10
IV. FEDERAL COURTS CAN EFFECTUATE THE GOALS OF PAGA TOGETHER WITH STATE COURTS	13
A. Federal Courts Are Competent To Interpret And Develop PAGA.	14
B. No Doctrinal Confusion Will Result.....	16
C. Federal Court Will Not Be The Exclusive Jurisdiction For PAGA.	17
V. THE SAME POLICY OBJECTIVES THAT SUPPORT DIVERSITY JURISDICTION OVER LARGE ACTIONS, GENERALLY, AND CAFA JURISDICTION OVER LARGE CLASS ACTIONS, LIKEWISE SUPPORT REMOVAL OF LARGE PAGA ACTIONS.....	18

VI. CONCLUSION.....22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chemical Co.,
443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)20, 21

Ali v. U.S.A. Cab Ltd.,
176 Cal. App. 4th 1333 (2007)16

Barrow Dev. Co. v. Fulton Ins. Co.,
418 F.2d 316 (9th Cir. 1969)8

Brinker v. Superior Court,
53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012)14, 15

Brown v. Fed. Express Corp.,
249 F.R.D. 580 (C.D. Cal. 2008)15

Buell v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
321 F.2d 468 (10th Cir. 1963)8

Chun-Hoon v. McKee Foods Corp.,
2006 WL 3093764 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2006)16

Churchill Village, L.L.C. v. GE,
169 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2000)16

Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev, N.A.,
557 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2009)19, 20

Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC,
267 F.R.D. 526 (S.D. Cal. 2010)15

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.
545 U.S. 546 (2005)18, 19

Fields v. QSP, Inc.,
2012 WL 2049528 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2012)17

Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Prods., Inc.,
551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008)20

Guz v. Bechtel National Inc.,
24 Cal. 4th 317 (2000)14

Hart v. FedEx Ground Package Sys. Inc.,
457 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2006)8

Hendrix v. New Amsterdam Cas. Co.,
390 F.2d 299 (10th Cir. 1968)8

Hernandez v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
118 Cal. Rptr. 3d 110 (2010).....15

Hernandez v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
--- Cal. App. 4th ---, 2012 WL 3579567 (Cal. Ct. App. 2 Dist.,
Aug. 21, 2012)14, 15

Hertz Corp. v. Friend,
130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....7

Hunting v. Xium Corp.,
2010 WL 5059675 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2010).....9

In re Fedex Ground Package Sys., Inc. Employment Practices Litig.,
758 F. Supp. 2d 638 (N.D. Ind. 2007).....16

Kenneth Rothschild Trust v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter,
199 F. Supp. 2d 993 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....12

Lamps Plus Overtime Litigation,
--- Cal. App. 4th ---, 2012 WL 3587610, at *7-8 (Cal. Ct. App.
2 Dist., Aug. 20, 2012)15

Lewis v. Verizon Communications, Inc.,
627 F.3d 395 (9th Cir. 2010)11, 19

Lively v. Wild Oats Mkts., Inc.,
456 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2006)7, 18

Marr v. Bank of Am.,
2011 WL 845914 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2011)16

S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations,
48 Cal. 3d 341 (1989)15, 16

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....17

Smith v. Bayer Corp.,
131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....20

Tosco Corp. v. Cmtys. for a Better Env't,
236 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2001)7

Wecker v. Nat'l Enameling & Stamping Co.,
204 U.S. 176 (1907).....8

Westerfield v. Indep. Processing, LLC,
621 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2010)11

White v. Starbucks Corp.,
497 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 133210, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)7
28 U.S.C. § 145311
28 U.S.C. §§1332(d)11
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720016
Cal. Lab. Code §§ 2698, et seq.3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster Dictionary 1194 (11th ed. 2005)13
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005)11, 19
Thomas E. Baker, *The History and Tradition of the Amount in
Controversy Requirement: A Proposal to “Up the Ante” in
Diversity Jurisdiction*, 102 F.R.D. 299, 302-03 (1984)19

RULES

9th Cir. R. 29-34
Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(b)2
Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(c)(4).....2
Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(c)(5).....4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2316, 17
